

## CHAPTER 197

## ELECTIONS IN NEW TOWNS

H. F. 181

AN ACT relating to the terms of municipal officers in newly incorporated towns.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-two point ten (362.10),
- 2 Code 1958, is amended by striking from lines two (2), three (3) and
- 3 four (4) the words "their successors are elected at the general city
- 4 election held in the second March thereafter, and have qualified." and
- 5 inserting in lieu thereof the words "noon of the second secular day
- 6 in January of the next even-numbered year thereafter."

Approved March 28, 1961.

## CHAPTER 198

## CIVIL SERVICE IN CERTAIN CITIES

H. F. 156

AN ACT relating to civil service preferred lists in cities of fifty thousand or more population and to amend section three hundred sixty-five point eleven (365.11), Code 1958.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-five point eleven (365.11),
- 2 Code 1958, is amended by inserting, immediately following the first
- 3 paragraph thereof, the following new paragraph:
- 4 "In cities of fifty thousand or more population, the commission
- 5 shall hold in reserve a second list of the ten persons next highest in
- 6 standing, in order of their grade, or such number as may qualify and,
- 7 thereafter, if the list of ten persons provided in the first paragraph
- 8 hereof be exhausted within one year, may certify such second list of
- 9 persons to the council as eligible for appointment to fill such vacancies
- 10 as may exist."

Approved April 10, 1961.

## CHAPTER 199

## PUBLICATION OF MUNICIPAL ORDINANCES

H. F. 260

AN ACT relating to the frequency of publication by municipal corporations of ordinances in the form of a municipal code.

*Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:*

- 1 SECTION 1. Section three hundred sixty-six point seven (366.7),
- 2 Code 1958, is amended by striking from line four (4), subsection five
- 3 (5) the word "ten" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "five".